

## Rochester, N.Y., \_\_\_\_\_ TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

I hereby certify that the following is a true copy of an ordinance which was duly passed by the Council of the City of Rochester on February 20, 2024 and Approved by the Mayor of the City of Rochester, and was deemed duly adopted on February 21, 2024 in accordance with the applicable provisions of law.

Ordinance No. 2024-46

## Appropriating Firefighters' Insurance Funds

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of Rochester as follows:

Section 1. The following funds are hereby appropriated from the Firefighters' Insurance Fund ("Two Percent Fund") for the following purposes to benefit the firefighters of the City in accordance with the terms of the settlement agreement with Rochester Firefighters Local 1071 dated August 7, 2012 ("Agreement") that was authorized in Ordinance No. 2012-313:

- A. Firefighter Nominated Items. A total of \$502,500 at the request of the Rochester Firefighters Two Percent Committee ("TPC") as follows:
  - 1) Firehouse items set forth in Section 1G of the Agreement (\$120,000);
  - 2) Legal and accounting expenses (\$47,000);
  - 3) Firehouse cable and internet expenses (\$55,000), provided that if this appropriation exceeds expenses for this year, the excess shall be credited to reimburse cable and internet expenses to be incurred in a subsequent year;
  - 4) Rochester Firefighters' Benevolent Association Firefighters Ball (\$20,000);

- 5) Building Expenses (\$150,000);
- Demand Account expenses (\$77,000);
- 7) Critical Illness Plan (\$60,000); and
- Audit of the Two Percent Fund held by the City of Rochester and the TPC (\$3,500).
- B. City Nominated Items. A total of \$215,889.49 for uses nominated by the City of Rochester as follows:
  - 1) Snow plow services for apparatus bay driveways at firehouses (\$50,310);
  - 2) Linen and laundry expense (\$80,000);
  - 3) Small equipment and minor firehouse renovations (\$84,079.49); and
  - Audit of the Two Percent Fund held by the City of Rochester and the TPC (\$1,500).

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect immediately.

Passed by the following vote:

Ayes - President Meléndez, Councilmembers Gruber, Harris, Lightfoot, Martin, Monroe, Patterson, Smith - 8.

Nays - None - 0.

Attest Hazel Washington City Clerk